W Vestax

Creative Musical Interface

SERVICE MANUAL

Vestax Corporation

Vestax Corporation

1-18-6 Wakabayashi, Setagaya-ku, Tokyo 154-0023 Japan
Phone 03-3412-7011 Fax 03-3412-7013

Web : www.vestax.com

Vestax (Europe) Ltd.

Unit 5 Riverwey Industrial Park Alton Hampshire GU34 2QL England, U.K.
Phone (0)1420-83000 Fax (0)1420-80040

Web : www.vestax.co.uk

Vestax Europe Technical Support
Rheinstr.213 D-53332 Bornheim Germany
Phone 49(0)2222-95-23-72 Fax 49(0)2222-95-23-74



PCB LAYOUT

PV03 Board PV04 Board

( SECTIONF

P200 Board - Bottom side

=7

S
—-——
17
—_—
Yoy
0000-VCGL—GZLI

1725-752A—0000
SECTION:E

WA4OAS103-0 PT)

PV03
- ﬁl g.,,lm'

; JM20
———
6
——
[}

iin (%)g@’

=
5
&
3
>3
s »
L 49 .mn5) K
- L X = X - - e —66e —_—
r— L [ 4 [ 4 o o o o -y
—_e e o o o o o o > |
. . - oo oe L ] - oo o -1
PV01 Board - Top side PVO01 Board - Bottom side 4 NI | e a2
o0 (4 o o [ J o o
) — | EX C &
o ©) wslile SlretsBlS"S -
- o - o
o 4 . . g (Y .
LINE = O . S -
PHONO = N — 1 B =
e
e
EQ
Lo
%
e Cae
e (1]
<
Sl
EQ
i\ ») HI
S
@ i |
3 = ee
3 L X 3
3 S = 0]
% Hell|\Veal
s
= | o GAIN
i g8z o
v =
N
B
o
_
- C
~ w
= 7]
=
o S -
= $= MASTER
< g MUTE
= —
D) —
~ N7/
S g (8 0
~
MASTER
< o LEVEL
O}
o
L) ] O




P200 Board - Top side

PVO05 Board

PV06 Board

R FE R @
|2 :I;; Eg E% g SECTONG 5\ 1725=752A-0000 SECTION:H
B b B el o S 3
[e=] =[o] [ [m] +§ Fg
mlo] =] = K;Z
ROIE gg 8 RN 8 8
(0 = §
ﬁ' o ] - o
BLK § A
RS €3 B |
&3 b :
35 ey fa@y e B i
E: g To Jma' are 3T o ez
s €013 3 332 BLU 8 *E 'E
N ms 230
@y Busl <E
8 2 g § 2 c2a1
R283 cose E § = )I>
=% ; &
pa ROS8 ROS7 § g <[5
co81 | |- @msa E
£y Qg s 1 &9 ] 3
< aze &> & nass p z
3 Ros8 >3 ROBO iz
g 3 RI:B >SRY g @:]Rom L nomn a g3 3
;i o2 2 55 : sl R § Eé JHIS)
0I5 _C_“_’ 'ggg c215 |z 88 N L
@ ‘s 'L@EF mlsnu.lﬂ S
ey g g-rz 8 g‘ Ak g ': g
cote 28R
4. 15 a # @ ':;‘ 1k '_n_ 8
£d fir K5
i c21 R28p O Braze
@un
N c2%9

—==— 9EZY
Sz

-

—am— EE2M
60K
ey
Ie2y
€22

4 | oz
@lzm g
- @
o8y —==— -——smu@g
88
ey INBE B

@A
3 =7
i ¢g4zg+[)+¢ PR i PV02 Board - Top side  PV02 Board - Bottom side
§5 E33§E8F GRNBEIERNE
2 q 8RB
88 g 28 g O
D) 1 i i © o S °
Jl cnzs@) ®::: 9@) @ |
5 o =g ﬂ g// \
E'gﬁ E'g . R
RO4E —mm— —-—é‘"‘sEE R246 —em— —-—ngs B N § Rch
— [[DF | [[Pr g O I} (72 3
gz g . S
00 [ESTI LB IESHIS SR e
2 8 ol ik o | S
DS % [ e éﬂgé 8, © 947
& 288 152 3§ 8 ST é@ - 2= GAIN
“Rite 982 2 == 0 ' o =
T o ! S @ | Q>
@ Dl { Rsiyl
o @ﬁﬁ <O
E(\o LT ;g: N
SO 52 AN
R I
2 L 1] ;E -
S o B v
:—T‘/g e
K"ﬁ’. 26~ PHONO
X LINE
/
NOI N

©




PTO1 Board

—==— Ri64

ut03
V104

—=— RISE E’ E PTO1

P100 Board

1725-752A-0000 SECTION:D

1725-752A—0000  SECTION]

O WA4LDAS107-0 PT PS01O

PS02 Board - Top side

7180

TIA L250V

[

]

10ov 120v
Jo1 o2
c813
L
] T

—

y

3
o 8,
E@ SMi0
O T WG40AS107-0 PT PS02

PS03 Board - Top side

i

(©)
1725-751A—0000

o
= SECTONF

SMit
G40AS108-0 PT PS03

PJO1 Board - Top side
[ 1

o o

1k

NBEZA N 1odr.
1d0-S0ISVOY7OM
lor

ONOLLO3S
0000-VISL-GeL)
9ZHr OL

PJ02 Board - Top side

e

I -
20dr 6ZWr

FNOILOS 000015/ GeL |

@ | P w“hl.J | hl|izm
8 3 far)
" sl S ==k B dF ew
g o b § s %
O gt | g 3
2 ¥ N
N ——
:
8
PS02 Board - Bottom side ’ ‘ g
g 8 g “on 2 3
SENEN I == g T e
1 1S oV N
mgg 6an I :'S L‘,EOLO |
-’.‘2 8 S 53 ol bsoso Ln;—; 9
o I “ soLy * g
T
= g - uu.aj_l:g E T
e zoLy
99LD LY —=m— !_ETH_ 1
) 5 a sen — §—.
PS03 Board - Bottom side O ] % gm g bE ot |\
o T
E € T oLLo @ usl.:)
zaLg U gl 4¢O L0
fen esLd | oo
(NENER [BRE g g T sau £ D o
44Oisa % | 5 &L o
ov o Il /7 A |
—-—z[_[_ulsn. zaLy :1:-&“_
——— LY
Eg Af 5 S5 B |8
o 35 3| e weo JF gEE' Eg .E
E b B
——— 7LY 2615
= 11 B
o =0 §§ i
PJ02 Board - Bottom side Sy o | we Ak
LRl SE TS A
@ E E%munm @ s
S —an g
440 Lin win
] ___;’L": sin
Egg‘jl- sin
» = zin % | ;.ég
& 80L0
: o | ARARTE et O
— o oLy »
o elel o o5

PJ02 Board - Bottom side

@
s
«

=

=
13

£1'90%002

€3nss|

VNOILD3S

0000-VZSL-GZLL

©

[OXO)

E

(ONONO]

|
s




PDO1 Board

1725—752A—0000
SECTION:B

PDO02 Board

@1'9;

4 coz

1725-752A—0000
SECTION.C

**oPD02

PDO03 Board

WA40AS102-0 PT

0AS102-0 P’
07 PDO3

&.d]).m

1725—752A-0000

E: AU48
=1

U300 —2.6— 3
szuw —WA— §

PUO1 Board - Top side

e
D
IS
o
x>
w
IC=)
1
‘=

N\
8%
2y
o =
T
g

—

WG40AS109-0 PT

SD11 Rp1t
——

oo o |

PUO1 Board - Bottom side

EXT Sw o PITCH ™ To MoTOR
| | (NN NN e

©)

T0 V701

T0 JoO1

R
TO JOOS

o

TO JMI1




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TURN TABLE

‘i PD02 SWA PDO1 SWA
ey “svn
005
= o o 1 2 b =
e 2 S H - H 2 g e
g9 g9 2% B T 2l oenp = 2= 2= £ 8% 2T 2l oenp =
8°] sl lew ss g 8°] sl lew s g
2 2
soe sois so12 o1t sl swaes § so0s Spos so02, sl swazas s
QuARTZ Lock REVERSE SPEED ayus | [STARTISTOP g QUARTZ Lock REVERSE SPEED 2145 g
slelsw ouaerz Locg| 3 sk S
o o
= 5 5 ey iy ololsw reverse | © 5 5 ey olfsw reverse | ©
Z 1 z 1 2 1 2 1 7l Lepayes 5 P 71 2 1 710l iepaais ]
P, soBpH g g
PUO1 CPA Ly L Ly ol Lep ounez o0} 3 L sl e ousrz ooy 2
cots cons corz cont coos coos oo
01 01 01 01 9\~ LED REVERES 01 01 01 9! LED REVERES
. x gl o
v oo 7 Qine oo Qe
oG oG
w02
s18pH
svorglt
cenolgl2 oot
o013 0005
sw sislgls HUIER200 D17 HMERZ00  Ro07
o swanss gla > P
3 2 ootz 2 o007
Q (5w ousarz Locklgls HEK00 s HMER00 oo
of _sw (O] (N
= e L
Lepaaslglr S o
o Rpis Ro0s
(0 ouaerz 1ocxlgls . (N ()
e e
L0 revenselglo e e e
o oo D01 g (—aw| Mooy
oo LR X200 HLAF K200 S st
m r e
DGND DTALLAYY. 3 [—osen
z § et
> 2 s
i AR
e
oo 3
quor S
HB/3042(3048F) 7SEG PCB B \
. s  ————L 3] !
Ve sorso[ 2 P EEEEEEEEEEEEEESS |
35 37 “svD s
e[
o
e
wsv0 u 20
w 2155 nap1al g
3 ] a1 E
2 57
<] asp16 2 ;“5‘72 a
Lepauaslgl7 5| s o
(0 quartz Locx gl s — 52| s
o ES 22 e %hourz s
3
D-GND 2 ‘ 7] atop22 [
Clos RUSE B
20 iz
ol E 5|
P 5 |
D d
lryggu2c 73 aispor |2 EEEES
g 126 4
woz 7| 1 o1
e
) i T=i0e
RES Res oupar 22 L e
2 FD( s
iz & o z P100 MAA-C7XX &
GES 2] coorron 21 PHASEW. a3l lemasew 4 O
Pox-20001 22 [ prAse U ellemseu |
PDX-2300 T Lipoomxoo Dapas i < g &% o
oo o ey 2¢ Rs1a 3RS PHASEV golelemsey 1 2 23 B
00 1 5 | = 2 3 RS0y ik o llemasen | Py Pene
QFo 5o T < 3 823 o an | Gi
Rx00 1] i |25 3 71 lerase 8 85 =
o oz | [ 4 E H Wlttol 0L 1 2y
1] e £ RSy 5l losv
o'onp £t
= 2 rss0 0 llprnsez '
22 1) sgim 7 2 2% g RS2: ~ b
by $ ke oaraL o B oo ittt gy
get oo 5 B rso T80 oo | s
ki £ 22 ¢ ez
NO Rs11 8. g 105 L %S
) orpasl3t rs1e 37SH 78 P R T oo
; - 2lslels »r croa E
= ouapas 2 Re T L 88|38 _Ml 16035
878|878 gz
w o il Lo | °TT 8
& o1spar 2 oo oo Ll -
oléto 5D oD S g
&2 ey ES AGND sal ok E
w03 - 5D 85 2%
sugen 2 i 08 B 700
voutigl 1 o Lever sadlpu
s B2 s PSALIBXX fis]
5 o5 15v
g 4 pe2mIOCAS s S8 o vy Hx}
g 2 logmmomes  peamocxas S 1 g % |
H seamoces®| csor e
5 RUG 100 53 7 o0te R737
S pesocxas |- Y T
oy it 5
2 100 54 pasioREG |- o.6to 701 v
S 55/ 1 Q731
3 = a5 2sdlatsa. _ _ _[2
. 4 R ; .
B & A
e g A A
< DaND i B unlgle
3 By s wsor Gl DGHD g 4 Yo X R
§ 100 i it s RIS N N
50 PaaRGa |2 AR gl roronem B TS PLGND L Ef! m_i eA S @lg&u 23]
o i g i E P g5% g EA: 3 B2 B85
o e Y g < o B 8oy By kg BTSN 6L
2| <4 L & B 8 §
s oo B 3 . - g o g P80L o
1o 3 - 2 157 X PN 2 3 3 sl ez oo .
g HPESIHWR g R732 3 - K 8-l g & 3& = T
8 72| oo ot S | s, 7 WL BEF F H §or B8 85N j !
R B P s < % Bl TR * = ¢
n N 25 pA2ITCL po—s 85 Rowassio K 4 f 7 Ja01 i ]
pircH : slelslele ) — v [ £8 o735 5 g eu u zov's
e g eidets o7 o Rs% < 3% A gz i ]
&’ 25 BT BS 85 8% & PAITIOCAL g b - ! NINTOMLS, Bl Lo 12 20,5
b 22|z 2|2 pasrmiocs: [ 550 i Br 28 A sl lgl ] I
o = & 00 | 1 200014
o g, gson A B e ‘
st 2 0 e RTG)\ 22 o2 o % T i
1] z PATITIOCBZ [— DGND R762, 22k ) 1}
. Ne vt a8l gx e & N
START 3 B RS16, 100 PHASEU 115 Rig3, 22k G8T ket 3% |
w e sk : wei o e Pt e T L s
8 33 E EY DGND 2 0258A20 | \
1. 2 S22 w0 prasew 3l 1) W
LS g 49 eusse n_alo) . A [ I
B3 = = pull I
BRAKE ; — prases s|| 0803 il |
A g £4} PHASEZ o] 8! i
2 I
wmortor on7l| S -
N EArTH
v slo ar6: el liﬁ 2859
1 (o) EE TEa ——o——
= Nonnesbd) 8878 L s
Q763
L N
oéto allo ax o __ |z,
E8 A
“ 3 I D-GND :-Ar ND
o T
iy ! I
P I
S sv-0 2o ‘fdfsi s ! |
Isv S I 2903 2853
rm;a 8% P-GND [pp— ! M7 )12 VVEI ok
) & 3 o | cm 1200 — dg e
’ Jsvp . 2% omean) 1
13 P01 I z & RI7T: 7 202
29 L5 cye2] El g v R NG 2 Y prits e 100v ipg— —gp2 dgl Iols
ou1L 38 35 BESL Y5t 5 —
2, 728 F—erren B 5 e |8 - ol 1T
1 BEND 0762 (212) 2001
gefas Dol Aawee gl e i) o e dg 1
255 35 N lglaly 4 . 778 oo e ®
=g 2 < S5 o prasen_alo] EEEREEE X [ 2y e 1w 8 g o2
sg 2 g 3 D7e a g
885 g g R 15 12| h2uS, Prasee sl oo % = g ouoms FUSEFUSIA gl Icls
288 PITCH | i e FUSEN=Ta00ma —®
23 - 106 Uy Pasez [ or g
5 g T w2 = + | 2o
g 2 ot B [ ot ER %
1 2 N O c764 = b 852
) e ool pN B
2o i | rwizze oloal
353 S38% 50T = = B 7y vss m 2
Ru47 38 333 &) £ 793 EE:
i P ER 1855 oZho & orities T P &
01 UN4113 agl 2x
Rust BE- B8
0 I 58
oéto g5 5
& 3 P
g o el [ o 2% 5¥aned
ER sAEND m R g & = oF
9 IEERERE
] )_4 ) & o]
uooooooo ooooooopooo waol
TOJM10
eArTH

3] Ruo?
10

PITCH
CONTROL

PD03

w01
50160z




MIXER

MXA P200 B wweor veed LINE BUFFER AMP
*
WG40AS102 cos coso0
wm E
g0 Ros1
co11 83K
1050v L
=
2. 02 come
= [GirE Bl Ros9
+
gx R023 b oot g
gx 23 vee1 #% BN
R
EE 2 3
88 7 ?
vee: oy
vec
vaveer Y BE
12vCCpHONO
g o ox. e
Py S8
58 e RO82 27k
. S coor
8§ - 052
CARTRIDGE e e &Y e ||| soss s
wor
s ch/g%v é.ﬂl 1/2vCC-1 or
@ s ” O 1, RO52
12vect E i3
3
Ros0 omos —
| e || - _
8s cons [ L&
& vee 7 8 w5V S8R S 5
&% #5 3y
g
RCA  PTOL S Ro2e GNo
JACKPCB 2o 2 o coz7
WA40AS106* g Jss @ B o0y
s | 2 %88
so-pu| 2| mos K Ro%6
HpH o
Lt avos &
2240
2 2 (GR.BL)
Pow1
LINEIN 3 3
B B
s s
- s .
; ; TR
B cepe PomiPCy2 C.FAWP
HASTER 1 9 9 PGM-1 FUNCTION PCB £0Low F PCB B C.F REV(NORMAL/REVERSE) s oo ¥ st
8 J T PV01 WG40AS104* GAIN 04 WA40AS104* 0 Ros7 su N SRt
a = 3 T0
Vo3 ¥ 2l | am3z
w;m,[:_ti LEVEL(MASTER) MASTER N;%]E 20k BC.C s RO76 RO75  RO74 2 wmos
B s
o i . -
W . :
Pom2 e AN 5
LINEIN a S8B-PH ' - ; DMz DMOL
T roir gL P S a5 2 13815 8805
g & e j—— |1
N lolz EE L B :
| & =] M2
3 Il 2y WM13 B4B-PH
| 7 I fi s
4 7 A N s
lols | codt wsov 1 N e ] —“e‘ TO P100
i I gﬁ 1 RO70 3! * 2 J704
J,\TASB } 6 | Zo 150 d‘e‘wmoe —@3‘ | Wwmi7
7 BCC | { O
) ‘ MO3 | 77 B3 = RO78  ROT7 =
3 20K D | R
o
. A B s
%6
Wz 1 Lss !
3 AN ovos owos 3| PHONE PJ02
rose £ EE e | sackpcB2
E e 5 28 e P02
SFV-03N g
PGM-Z FUNCT|ON PCB INPUT SELECT SW EQHI v v
Qm13
PV02 WGA40AS103* NIMZ068
4, PHONE
VM0 Dx
PITCH MODE 201 20 Be.c cosl SES
. oot v
100p b‘+ COs
N . 2590y
BN . =
= L . 2.
2 5 23 4 Ros8 s 8
g5 Bk 73 > AR R &Y
s | &8 g
o G 2l s % 3| WGA40AS105* PJoL
NIM4556 Ewi = JACK PCB1
RO9Q' 39K 2y & s am26 am27 Jpo1
[ rodoo ] 5 seapr | | o3
R 22 e Qs i e L ashék
. wio
M24 20K Tx
Co8: 2
.
%00
WA40AS110q |55 ‘o Ls.. i o
5 2290v
84 £ B +
o 85 8% = 8%
3. &
EE:
234
12vee-2 853
caso
vecz ey
coio
v
H
| i
O 52 s MONITOR LEVEL
Risthe <4 R105 B98P
o e
Q=" |
veez R223 2.2k 2 @
ox 22| I.F REV i B2
wvee2 85 qe cize e ‘ &
IM17 15k 4.7
S, ol tlex " o b ogl e
i 83 w3k 8 Tk R106 s e
=F T8 g oA | g
(8 como - s
* o3 38 Y | 2/ Na % 7lg!
o ek 5% 88 e, " s | %
ami3 lgls = om17 8 &
wMog S L 1|Gk30AGR Rios algl
TO 3 =
*. s N 9 > N
i s g 0 8%
L7 4 = WMO7
s
WM10 w
A -
d g
wavec2
rom
Rom0 com
ros7
o 0%y
gt 3 KRK,
caze =
el s F e
¥ a7 1[G K30AGR
3
S Ro2g 52k L a4
e €219 100p €227 100p
e . Ro% .
N S o g




ELECTRICAL PART LIST

C808, C809, C810, C814, C815

Location Part Number Description
P100 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-P100 PCB ASSY P100 V04FOC
CAPACITORS
C701, C731 153F-334J-K-MIB CM 50V 0.33U 5% RLT 7x5
C702, C705, C706, C732, C735, C736, C762, C765, C766 150F-102K-K-II CC 50V 1000PF T-10% 5X5
C703, C704, C763, C764 157Q-107M-K-OVF CE 35V 100U 20% RLT
C707, C708, C711, C712, C767, C768, C771, C772, C807, 150F-104K-K-II CC 50V 0.1U 10% RLT 5x5

C709, C710, C769, C770, C811, C812, C816

157E-107M-K-KUF

CE 25V 100U 20% RLT6X11

C791, C792 157D-476M-K-IUF CE 16V 47U 20% RLT 5X11R
C801, C802 150F-103K-K-II CC 50V 0.01U 10% RLT 5x5
C803, C804, C805, C806 157Q-228M-5-5%F CE 35V 2200UF 20% RL
C813 157E-228M-5-5&F CE 25V 2200uF 20% RL
C851 150R-103M-5-5S CC 250V 0.01UF 20% RL
DIODES

D701, D702, D703, D704, D705, D706, D731, D732, D733, 4840-0990-2 DIODE 1SS133T-72 AT ROHM
D734, D735, D736, D761, D762, D763, D764, D765, D766,

D793

D791, D792 4837-5B11-2 DZ 1/2W 4.94~5.20V ROHM
D801 4840-8760-0 BRIDGE DIODE 200V 4A
D802 4840-8770-0 BRIDGE DIODE 200V 1.5A
D803, D804 4840-8570-0 DIODE EAR15-02VH
WAFERS/SOCKETS

J701 2102-110S-003 11P ST WAFER P=2.0
J702, J704 2102-030S-003 3P STWAFER P=2.0

Jsol 2101-1431-0 WAFER 5P P3.96 JAPAN
J851, J852, JJ01, JJ02, JJ03 2101-1432-0 WAFER 2P P7.92 JAPAN
TRANSISTOR

Q703, Q731, Q763 4854-15A0-5 TR 2SD1415A RL TO220
Q704, Q732, Q764 4850-20A0-5 TR 2SB1020A RL TO220
Q792 485C-144E-K TR DTC144ES ROHM RLT
Q793 485A-144N-K TR DTA144ES ROHM HFE=68
Q801 4860-8650-0 REGULATOR 7815 FA
Q802 4860-8660-0 REGULATOR NJM 7915FA
RESISTOR

R701, R731 4705-564J-C RCF 1/4W 560K 5% ATS
R702, R732 4705-102J-C RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS
R703, R707, R711, R714, R733, R737, R741, R744, R761, 4705-223J-C RCF 1/4W 22K 5% ATS
R762, R763, R771, R774, R792, R793, R794, R798

R708, R738, R768 4705-684J-C RCF 1/4W 680K 5% ATS
R709, R739, R769 4705-471J-C RCF 1/4W 470R 5% ATS
R710, R740, R770 4705-822J-C RCF 1/4W 8.2K 5% ATS

-8-




Location

Part Number

Description

R712, R713, R742, R743, R772, R773

4705-271J-C

RCF 1/4W 270R 5% ATS

R717, R718, R747, R748, R777, R778

4718-010J-L-X

RMF 1W 1R 5% AF METAL

R734, R796, R797 4705-272J-C RCF 1/4W 2.7K 5% ATS
R736 4705-123J-C RCF 1/4W 12K 5% ATS
R791 4705-333J-C RCF 1/4W 33K 5% ATS
R795 4705-103J-C RCF 1/4W 10K 5% ATS
c
Q701, Q761 3130-0890-0 IC NJM4558D DUAL OP AMP.
Q702, Q762 3131-8960-0 IC NIM2147D
Q791 3131-8970-0 IC BU4066B ROHM
Q803 3130-2020-2 IC 7805 REG 5V
SEMI FIXED
R735 4756-1026-3-21 SVR 1K RHO063MC13R TYPE
SWITCH
F002 5201-0003-0 THERMAL SW T115ARIUIN
HEATSINKS
REG 5400-3741-1 HEATSINK SMALL
TR 5400-3751-0 HEAT SINK MA0O01C BIG
WIRE
w801 7012-6476-0 CON WIRE 4P P3.96 UL1430
SCREW
HEATSINK 2904-3008-0000 M3X8MM BINDING HEAD
PC BOARD

1725-752A-0000 PCB MOTOR AMP
MISCELLANEOUS
J802, J803, J854, J855 4132-1011-0 FUSE HOLDER
J853 2101-3046-0 WAFER 4P P7.92 ST
L851 1806-3623-0 LINE FILTER LF-4D-102
P200 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-P200 PCB ASSY P200 VO4F0C
CAPACITORS

C001, C002, C011, C013, CO51, C052, C062, C063, C0O89,
C090

157F-106M-K-IUK

CE 50V 10U 20% RLT 5X11

C003, C004, C037, C038, C053, C054, C060, CO61, CO85,
C086, C237, C238

150F-220J-K-IF

CC 50V 22P 5% RLT 5x3.5

-9-




Location Part Number Description

€005, C006 157E-336M-K-IUK CE 25V 33U 20% RLT 5X11
€007, C008 150F-222K-K-II CC 50V 2200P 10% RLT 5X5
€009, C010 150F-103K-K-II CC 50V 0.01U 10% RLT 5x5
€012, C105 157F-475M-K-1UK CE 50V 4.7U 20% RLT 5X11

C014, C015, C039, C040, C064, C081, C082, C214, C215,
C239, C240

157F-105M-K-IUK

CE 50V 1U 20% RLT 5X11

C016, C017, C028, C029, C032, C033, C0O55, C057, CO58,
C059, C083, C084, C216, C217, C228, C229, C232, C233,
C241

157F-226M-K-IUK

CE 50V 22U 20% RLT 5X11

C018, C019, C026, C027, C065, C066, C091, C092, C218,
C219, C226, C227

150F-101J-K-IF

CC 50V 100P 5% RLT 5x3.5

C020, C022, C220, C222

150F-474M-K-II

CC 50V 0.47U 20% RLT 5X5

C021, C023, C221, C223

157F-105M-K-IUNE

CE 50V 1U 20% RLT 5X11

C024, C025, C224, C225

153F-822J-K-IM

CM 50V 0.0082UF 5%

C035, C087, C088, C212, C235, C242

157D-227M-K-LUE

CE 16V 220U 20% RLT 6.3X

C106

157D-335M-K-IUI

CE 16V 3.3UF 20% 5X11

DIODES

DMO01, DMO02, DM03, DM04, DM05, DM06, DM07, DM08

4840-0990-2

DIODE 1SS133T-72 AT ROHM

WAFERS/SOCKETS
JMO06, JIM25 2102-090S-003 CONNECTOR 9P 2MM
JMO07, IM17 2102-070S-003 7 PIN WAFER P2.0

JMO08, JM18, IM26

2102-080S-003

8P ST. WAFER P=2.0

JM09, JM19, IM34

2102-050S-003

5P ST. WAFER P=2.0

JM23, IM24 2102-040S-003 WAFER 4P P2.0 STRAIGHT
JM28, IM30, JM35 2102-030S-003 3P STWAFER P=2.0
JM31 2102-020R-003 2 PIN RIGHT WAFER P2.0
TRANSISTOR

QMO03, QM04, QM08, QM09 4852-40GR-K TR 2SC2240(G.R) RLT
RESISTOR

R001, RO02, R109, R110 4705-563J-C RCF 1/4W 56K 5% ATS
R003, R004, R0O07, RO08, R093, R094 4705-102J-C RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS
R0O05, RO06 4705-224J-C RCF 1/4W 220K 5% ATS
R009, RO11 4701-363J3-2 RCF 1/8W 36K 5% AT
R010, R012 4705-394J-C RCF 1/4W 390K 5% ATS
R013, R0O15, R045, R046, R061, R062, R091, R092, R101, 4705-473J-C RCF 1/4W 47K 5% ATS
R102, R113, R114, R245, R246

R014, R016, R120, R121, R214, R216, R283, R284 4705-103J-C RCF 1/4W 10K 5% ATS
R019, R021, R043, R044, R219, R221, R243, R244, R259, 4705-104J-C RCF 1/4W 100K 5% ATS
R260, R261, R262

R020, R022, R023, R024, R028, R033, R048, R054, R064, 4705-222J-C RCF 1/4W 2.2K 5% ATS
R220, R222, R223, R224, R228, R233

R025, R031, R225, R231 4705-124J-C RCF 1/4W 120K 5% ATS
R026, R032, R226, R232 4705-184J-C RCF 1/4W 180K 5% ATS
R027, R034, R059, R060, RO75, RO78, R227, R234 4705-221J-C RCF 1/4W 220R 5% ATS
R029, R030, R037, R038, R051, R052, R099, R100, R229, 4705-223J3-C RCF 1/4W 22K 5% ATS

R237, R238, R280

-10 -




Location Part Number Description

R035, R036, R0O55, R056, R235, R236, R256, R257 4705-1223-C RCF 1/4W 1.2K 5% ATS
R053, R253 4717-100J-C RMF 1/2W 10R 5% ATS
RO57, R0O58 4705-822J-C RCF 1/4W 8.2K 5% ATS
R063 4705-123J-C RCF 1/4W 12K 5% ATS
R065 4705-562J-C RCF 1/4W 5.6K 5% ATS
R066, RO72, RO73, R117 4701-000J-2 RCF 1/8W OR 5% AT

RO67 4705-152J-C RCF 1/4W 1.5K 5% ATS
R068, RO70 4705-155J-C RCF 1/4W 1.5M 5% ATS
R069, R0O71 4705-681J-C RCF 1/4W 680R 5% ATS
RO74, RO77, R105, R106, R107, R108, R115, R116 4705-101J-C RCF 1/4W 100R 5% ATS
R076, RO79 4705-121J-C RCF 1/4W 120R 5% ATS
R081, R082, R281, R282 4705-273J-C RCF 1/4W 27K 5% ATS
R085, R086 4705-105J-C RCF 1/4W 1M 5% ATS
R087, R088 4705-471J-C RCF 1/4W 470R 5% ATS
R089, RO90 4705-393J-C RCF 1/4W 39K 5% ATS
R095, R096 4705-154J-C RCF 1/4W 150K 5% ATS
R097, R098 4705-4703-C RCF 1/4W 47R 5% ATS
R247, R248 4705-8213-C RCF 1/4W 820R 5% ATS

ic

QMO01, QM02, QMO05, QM06, QM07, QM10, QM11, QM12, 3130-3660-0 IC NJM2068D DUAL LN-OP
QM13, QM20, QM21

QM14, QM19 3130-4100-1 IC NJM4556AD DUAL OP AMP
QM22 3130-2520-2 IC 7812H 12V REG, T0220F
SEMI FIXED

VMO06, VM07, VM12, VM15

4756-4716-3-06

SVR 470 H3 7X7.6 RH0615C

PC BOARD

1725-751A-0000 PCB UCOM / MIXER
MISCELLANEOUS
CDO01, CD02 8910-0226-0 PHOTOCOUPLER P873-13
QM15, QM16, QM17, QM18 490K-30AG-K FET 2SK30ATM(GR) IDSS

PD01 ASSY

PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PDO1

PCB ASSY PDO01 VO4FOC

CAPACITORS

CDO01, CD02, CD04, CDO05, CD06

150F-104K-K-II

CC 50V 0.1U 10% RLT 5x5

WAFERS/SOCKETS

JD01

2102-100R-003

10 PIN WAFER

-11 -




Location Part Number Description

RESISTOR

RDO1, RD02, RD03, RD04 4705-472J-C RCF 1/4W 4.7K 5% ATS

RDO5, RD06, RD0O7 4705-181J-C RCF 1/4W 180R 5% ATS
SWITCH

SD01 5200-4902-0 SW TACT 6.45 LOW-CON-RES

SD02, SD04, SD05

5200-4847-0-01

SW TACT SPST SKQNAEDO010

LED
DDO01, DD04, DD05 3700-2821-R LED D3 RED HLMF-K200
PC BOARD

1725-752A-0000 PCB MOTOR AMP
PD02 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PD02 PCB ASSY PDO02 V04F0C
CAPACITORS

CD11, CD12, CD13, CD14, CD15

150F-104K-K-II

CC 50V 0.1U 10% RLT 5x5

WAFERS/SOCKETS

JD05 2102-100R-003 10 PIN WAFER

RESISTOR

RD11, RD12, RD13, RD14 4705-4723-C RCF 1/4W 4.7K 5% ATS

RD15, RD16, RD17 4705-181J-C RCF 1/4W 180R 5% ATS
SWITCH

SD11 5200-4902-0 SW TACT 6.45 LOW-CON-RES

SD12, SD13, SD14

5200-4847-0-01

SW TACT SPST SKQNAEDO010

LED

DD11, DD12, DD13

3700-2821-R

LED D3 RED HLMF-K200

PC BOARD
1725-752A-0000 PCB MOTOR AMP
PD03 ASSY
PC BOARD
PCB-V04F0C-PD03 PCB ASSY PDO03 V04F0C
WAFERS/SOCKETS
JD04 2102-030R-003 3 PIN WAFER P2.0 R-ANGLE

-12 -




Location Part Number Description
RESISTOR
RU47 4705-472J-C RCF 1/4W 4.7K 5% ATS
SEMI FIXED
RUO7 4751-0936-0 VR RK16311 10KB D-SHAFT
RU48 4756-1046-3-03 SVR 100K H3 6.7X
PC BOARD

1725-752A-0000 PCB MOTOR AMP
PJ01 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PJ01 PCB ASSY PJO01 V04FOC
WAFERS/SOCKETS
IM27 2102-080R-J01 WAFER 8P P2.0 90DEG
SEMI FIXED
VM14 4751-0848-0 VR RKO9K12A0 20KAX2 L=20
PC BOARD

1725-751A-0000 PCB UCOM / MIXER
MISCELLANEOUS
JPO1 2113-3098-0 JACK HSJ-0916-01-040
PJ02 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PJ02 PCB ASSY PJ02 V04FOC
WAFERS/SOCKETS
IM29 2102-030R-003 3 PIN WAFER P2.0 R-ANGLE
JP02 2103-9700-0 PHONE JACK D6.3
PC BOARD

1725-751A-0000 PCB UCOM / MIXER
PS01 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PS01 PCB ASSY PS01 V04F0OC
WAFERS/SOCKETS
IM21, IM22 2102-040R-J01 WAFER 4P P2.0 90DEG

-13-




Location Part Number Description
SWITCH
SMO08 5200-4897-0-09 SWITCH SLIDE 2P2T
PC BOARD

1725-752A-0000 PCB MOTOR AMP
PS02 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PS02 PCB ASSY PS02 VO4F0OC
WAFERS/SOCKETS
IM37 2102-070R-J01 WAFER 7P P2.0 90DEG
JM38 2102-050R-003 5 PIN RIGHT WAFER P2.0
SWITCH
SM10 5200-4900-0-09 SWITCH SLIDE SSSF040800
PC BOARD

1725-751A-0000 PCB UCOM / MIXER
PS03 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PS03 PCB ASSY PS03 V04F0C
WAFERS/SOCKETS
JM39 2102-070R-J01 WAFER 7P P2.0 90DEG
IM40 2102-050R-003 5 PIN RIGHT WAFER P2.0
SWITCH
SM11 5200-4900-0-09 SWITCH SLIDE SSSF040800
PC BOARDa

1725-751A-0000 PCB UCOM / MIXER
PT01 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04FOC-PT01 PCB ASSY PT01 V04FOC
WAFERS/SOCKETS
IM33 2102-090R-003 WAFER 9P P2.0 RIGHT
RESISTOR

R154, R155, R254, R255

4705-473J-C

RCF 1/4W 47K 5% ATS

-14 -




Location Part Number Description
PC BOARD
1725-752A-0000 PCB MOTOR AMP
MISCELLANEOUS
IM36 2113-3099-0 JACK RCA 6P
PUO1 ASSY
PC BOARD
PCB-V04F0C-PU01 PCB ASSY PUO1 VO4FOC
CAPACITORS

Cs01, CS02, CS03, CSs11, CS12, CS13, CS14, CU05, CU06,
CuU07, CU11, CU12, CU13, CU16, CU19, CU21, CU22, CU26,

Cu28, CU50, CU51, CU52, CUS3, CU99

150D-104M-P-AC

CC 16V 0.1U 20%

CS05, CS06, CS07, CS08, CS09, CS10

150F-102K-P-AC

CC 50V 1000P 10%

Cu01, Cuo4 157D-106M-3-GJK CE 16V 10uF 20% 4X5.4 SM
Cu02, CU03 150F-330J-P-AC CC 50V 33P 5% 0603/1608
CuU18, CU20 157F-105M-3-GJ CE 50V 1uF 20% SM 4X5.4
Ccu24 150F-103K-P-AC CC 50V 0.01uF 10% 0603
DIODES

DS03 483H-18B1-3 DZ 0.2W 17.56~18.35V SMD
DUO1, DU09, DU10, DU11, DU15, DU50, DU51 480S-3020-3 DIODE 1SS302 SMD JP/KOR
DuU16, DU17, DU20 483H-5B61-3 DZ 0.2W 5.49-5.73 SMD

WAFERS/SOCKETS

Juol 2102-090R-003 WAFER 9P P2.0 RIGHT
Ju02, Ju12 2102-100R-003 10 PIN WAFER

Juo3 2102-110R-003 11 PIN WAFER

Juo4 2102-060R-003 WAFER 6 PIN P2.0

JUos 2102-080S-003 8P ST. WAFER P=2.0

Juo? 2102-030R-003 3 PIN WAFER P2.0 R-ANGLE
TPO1 2102-080R-J01 WAFER 8P P2.0 90DEG
CRYSTAL

XU01 2300-2280-0 CRYSTAL 16MHZ SMD
TRANSISTOR

QUO7, QUO8, QUOY, QU10 4852-3070-3 TR RN2307 DTA114YU SMD
RESISTOR

RS01, RS02 4723-333J-P RMG 1/16W 33K 5%

RS03, RS04, RS22, RS23, RS24, RS30, RS31 4723-223J)-P RMG 1/16W 22K 5%

RS05, RS25, RS32 4723-473J-P RMG 1/16W 47K 5%

RS06, RS26, RS33, RU43 4723-332J-P RMG 1/16W 3.3K 5%

RS07, RS27, RS34, RU38 4723-105J-P RMG 1/16W 1M 5%

-15-




Location Part Number Description
RS08, RS28, RS35 4723-1223-P RMG 1/16W 1.2K 5%
RS09, RS29, RS36 4723-1213-P RMG 1/16W 120R 5%
RS10, RS11, RS12 4723-561J-P RMG 1/16W 560R 5%
RS13, RS14, RS15 4723-2203-P RMG 1/16W 22R 5%
RS16, RS17, RS18, RS19, RS20, RS21, RU04, RUOS, RU0Y, 4723-101J-P RMG 1/16W 100R 5%
RU27, RU28, RU29, RU30, RU31, RU54, RU57
RS40 4723-000J-P RMG 1/16W OR 5%
RUO1, RU44, RU45, RU46, RU56, RU60, RU61, RU62, RUB4 | 4723-103J-P RMG 1/16W 10K 5%
RU02, RU03 4723-4723-P RMG 1/16W 4.7K 5%
RU32, RU33, RU34, RU35, RU36 4723-123J-P RMG 1/16W 12K 5%
RU37 4723-100J-P RMG 1/16W 10R 5%
RU42 4723-2213-P RMG 1/16W 220R 5%
RU66 4723-102J-P RMG 1/16W 1K 5%
ic
Qso01 3131-9830-0 IC NJM2901M
Quo1 3132-0280-0 IC HD64F3048F16 MCU FOR
QuUO02 3131-9820-0 IC S80840ANUP-ED4
PC BOARD

1725-751A-0000 PCB UCOM / MIXER
PVO01 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PV01 PCB ASSY PVO01 VO4FOC
WAFERS/SOCKETS
JMO01 2102-050R-003 5 PIN RIGHT WAFER P2.0
IMO02 2102-030R-003 3 PIN WAFER P2.0 R-ANGLE
JMO03 2102-070R-J01 WAFER 7P P2.0 90DEG
IMO04 2102-080R-J01 WAFER 8P P2.0 90DEG
IM32 2102-020R-003 2 PIN RIGHT WAFER P2.0
RESISTOR
R017, RO18 4705-102J-C RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS
RO50 4705-222J-C RCF 1/4W 2.2K 5% ATS
R151, R152 4705-471J-C RCF 1/4W 470R 5% ATS
R185, R186 4705-472J-C RCF 1/4W 4.7K 5% ATS
R187, R188 4705-681J-C RCF 1/4W 680R 5% ATS
SWITCH
SMO01, SM02 5200-4830-0 SW 2P2T LBC22B-17K,
LED
DMO09 3700-2821-R LED D3 RED HLMF-K200

-16 -




Location Part Number Description
SEMI FIXED
VMO1 4751-0828-0 VR RK09L12D0 20KB*2
VMO02 4751-0928-0 VR RK09L12D0 10KA*2
VMO3, VM04 4751-0838-0 VR RKO09L1240 20KB*2 C.C
PC BOARD

1725-751A-0000 PCB UCOM / MIXER
PV02 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PV02 PCB ASSY PV02 V04F0OC
WAFERS/SOCKETS
IM11 2102-060R-003 WAFER 6 PIN P2.0
IM12 2102-090R-003 WAFER 9P P2.0 RIGHT
IM13 2102-070R-J01 WAFER 7P P2.0 90DEG
IM14 2102-080R-J01 WAFER 8P P2.0 90DEG
RESISTOR
R217, R218 4705-102J-C RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS
R251, R252 4705-471J-C RCF 1/4W 470R 5% ATS
R285, R286 4705-4723-C RCF 1/4W 4.7K 5% ATS
R287, R288 4705-681J-C RCF 1/4W 680R 5% ATS
SWITCH
SMO04, SMO5 5200-3649-0 SW LBC23M17K 2P3T SHAFT
SMO06 5200-4830-0 SW 2P2T LBC22B-17K,
SEMI FIXED
VMO8 4751-0928-0 VR RK09L12D0 10KA*2
VM09, VM10 4751-0838-0 VR RKO09L1240 20KB*2 C.C
PC BOARD

1725-751A-0000 PCB UCOM / MIXER
PV03 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PV03 PCB ASSY PV03 V04F0OC
WAFERS/SOCKETS
IM20 2101-1851-0 WAFER 4 PIN P=2.54
SEMI FIXED
VM13 4750-9920-3 VR SFV-03N B50K YSE

-17 -




Location Part Number Description
PC BOARD

1725-752A-0000 PCB MOTOR AMP
PV04 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PV04 PCB ASSY PV04 VO4F0OC
CAPACITORS
€030, C031 157F-105M-K-IUK CE 50V 1U 20% RLT 5X11
WAFERS/SOCKETS
JMO05 2102-070S-003 7 PIN WAFER P2.0
RESISTOR
R039, R040 4705-222J-C RCF 1/4W 2.2K 5% ATS
R041, R042 4705-472J-C RCF 1/4W 4.7K 5% ATS
SEMI FIXED
VMO05 4750-9920-3 VR SFV-03N B50K YSE
PC BOARD

1725-752A-0000 PCB MOTOR AMP
SWITCH
SMO03 5200-4898-0-09 SWITCH SLIDE 2P3T
PV05 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PV05 PCB ASSY PV05 VO4F0OC
CAPACITORS
€230, C231 157F-105M-K-IUK CE 50V 1U 20% RLT 5X11
WAFERS/SOCKETS
IM15 2102-070S-003 7 PIN WAFER P2.0
RESISTOR
R239, R240 4705-222J-C RCF 1/4W 2.2K 5% ATS
R241, R242 4705-472J-C RCF 1/4W 4.7K 5% ATS
SEMI FIXED
VM1l 4750-9920-3 VR SFV-03N B50K YSE
SWITCH
SM07 5200-4898-0-09 SWITCH SLIDE 2P3T

-18 -




Location Part Number Description
PC BOARD

1725-752A-0000 PCB MOTOR AMP
PV06 ASSY
PC BOARD

PCB-V04F0C-PV06 PCB ASSY PV06 VO4FOC
WAFERS/SOCKETS
JM10 2102-040R-J01 WAFER 4P P2.0 90DEG
RESISTOR
R156, R157 4705-223J-C RCF 1/4W 22K 5% ATS
SWITCH
SMO09 5200-4899-0-09 SWITCH SLIDE 2P2T
PC BOARD

1725-752A-0000

PCB MOTOR AMP

-19 -




EXPLODED VIEW « PARTS LIST

Unit Assy

-20 -

NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION QT Y|NDO, PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
35]4157-0801-0 BUFFER CF 2 1 18901-4620-1 LEG 4
3614135-4971-0 BRACKET FOR CF 1 2 11466-9601-0 BOTTOM CASE 1
37|2904-2604-4000|SECREW M2.6X4 2 | 3|1725-751A-0000|PCB P200 1
38|4135-5011-0 BRACKET FOR SLIDE SW 1 4 18913-6001-0 MOTOR 1
394135-5021-0 BRACKET FOR PHONE JACK 1 S |4135-2831-0 BRACKET FOR PLATTER 1
40 |1725-752A-0000|PCB P100 1 6 12447-0201-0 BUTTON 3 CONTINUAL 2
4114135-5280-0 BRACKET FOR TRANS 1 7 |2447-0301-0 BUTTON START/STOP 2
4211806-3838-0 TRANSFORMER 1 8 [1466-9501-0 TOP CASE 1
43|2954-3010-3000|ST SCREW M3X10 BLK 9 14155-0701-0 SPACER FOR ARM 3
4412954-3008-0000|ST SCREW M3X8 YELLOW ZINE 10 |2446-6711-0 ROTARY KNOB 7
45|2954-3006-0000|ST SCREW M3X6 YELLOW ZINE 11 14750-9920-3 IF FADER °
46 |2904-3010-0000 |SCREW M4X10 YELLOW ZINE 4 | 12]4157-0811-0 IF BUFFER 4
47|2904-5035-0000| SCREW M5X35 YELLOW ZINE 4 | 13]4135-4991-0 BRACKET FOR IF B
4812904-3004-4000|SCREW M3X4 NI 3 | 14 [1466-9801/9802-0 |IF PANEL PGM1/PGM2 o
49|2951-3010-3000 |ST SCREW M3X10 CS BLK 15(2444-5201-1 SLIDE KNOB INFILL WHITE 3
50 [2640-4030-0704|M4 NUT 4 || 16]1405-4701-0 REAR PANEL 1
5112901-3005-3000 |SCREW M3X5 CS BLK 1714152-3851-0 BUSHING FOR POWER CORD 1
52 |2A01-0001-7007 |SCREW M3 SPECIAL CS 12 |18 POWER CORD 1
53|2954-3008-3000|ST SCREW M3X8 BLK 19 [4135-2881-1 BASE COVER SECC T=10 1
54 |2951-3012-0000 |ST SCREW M3Xl12 CS YZ 20]4157-0181-1 BUFFER RUBBER COVER 1
55|2954-3006-0000|ST SCREW M3X6 YELLOW ZINE 21(4135-2871-0 BASE COVER SUS 1
56[2954-3010-3000|ST SCREW M3X10 BLK 2218901-5061-0 TONE ARM 1
57 |2A08-5003-440Z SCREW HEXAGON M5X3 1 |23]14135-4431-0 ARM BASE SCREW 1
58|3717-0906-0 LENS COMMOM 6 | 24]4155-0721-0 PULLEY D70 1
59|3717-1706-0 LENS POWER 1 |25]4135-4961-0 BRACKET FOR VOLUME 1
60(4135-5441-0 SPACER SCREW H33 2 | 26(4155-0731-0 SPACER FOR PULLEY 1
61]4135-5431-0 SPACER SCREW Heé 2 |2714135-4981-0 ARM 1
62 12900-3018-3030 |M3X18 SCREW W/ WASHER 4 || 2814155-0681-0 BELT 1
63|4157-0791-0 BUFFER FOR GUIDE 1 |29]4155-07/11-0 PULLEY D114 1
5414135-5031-0 BRACKET FOR MOUNTING HOOK 2 1 3014155-0691-0 GUIDE 1
65(1454-2390-0 SHIELDING SHEET 1 | 3112442-2510-0 EQ FADER KNOB 1
66|2510-3731-0 SPRING 2 | 32]2442-2510-0 SLIP MAT 1
67|2604-3006-0701 |E RING M3X0.6X7 2 133]1405-27/01-1 PLATTER TURN TABLE 1
684155-0671-0 SHEET 1 | 34]1466-9701-0 CF PANEL 1
69|8901-5061-0 ARM SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1

7011405-2802-0 ARM BASE SILVER 1

71(2600-3008-1004 |M3 WASHER P

7214154-5961-0 TUBE SPACER 2

73|4157-0901-0 BUFFER STOPPER P




Packing Assy

TOP SIDE LOCATION

DM version only

DM version only

(DM version only)

=21 -

NDO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 11497-0672-1 POLYBAG 260X130 2
2 |1497-7602-0 PE FOAM BAG 600X600 1
3 |3100-6162-0 SLIP MAT 1
4 11405-2701-1 PLATTER 1
S |1497-0802-1 POLYBAG 455X420 1
6 14154-5721-0 ADJUSTER 1
7 14135-2941-0 SCREW DRIVER 1
8 |4135-2801-0 SHELL WEIGHT 1
9 14301-7165-0 INSTRUCTION MANUAL  JPN 1
4301-7166-0 INSTRUCTION MANUAL  ENG 1
10 |3030-1106-6 USER REGISTRATION CARD 1
11 |3050-0711-1 ENVELOPE FOR MANUAL 1
12 [3030-1105-1 WARRANTY CARD 1
13(3050-3121~-1 ENVELOPE OF WARRANTY CARD 1
14 [1450-6540-0 G/B REINFORCE 1
15 (1493-0931-0 UPPER CUSHION 1
16 [8901-4642-0 HEAD SHELL SILVER 1
17 [4135-4842-0 TONE ARM WEIGHT 1
1817012-6759-0 RCA CABLE 1
19 [1480-7101-0 GIFT BOX o
20|1437-3401-0-2 |SHIPPING CARTON 1
21(9500-0070-0 2” PP TAPE I SHAPE FOR G/B
2219500-0070-0 2” PP TAPE H SHAPE FOR CARTON
2312904-3006—-4000|SCREW M3X6 2

Warranty card & Envelope




Vestax Corporation

Vestax Corporation

1-18-6 Wakabayashi, Setagaya-ku, Tokyo 154-0023 Japan
Phone 03-3412-7011 Fax 03-3412-7013

Web : www.vestax.com

Vestax (Europe) Lid.

Unit 5 Riverwey Industrial Park Alton Hampshire GU34 2QL England, U.K.
Phone (0)1420-83000 Fax (0)1420-80040

Web : www.vestax.co.uk

Vestax Europe Technical Support
Rheinstr.213 D-53332 Bornheim Germany
Phone 49(0)2222-95-23-72 Fax 49(0)2222-95-23-74

Issue 1
August, 2004





